

No. 15-1245

Supreme Court of the United States

JASON ADAM TAYLOR,
Petitioner,

—v.—

TAMMY JEFFERSON, Chairman,
Madison Commission on Human Rights, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vi

OPINIONS BELOW.....1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....1

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT.....6

I. The Fifteenth Circuit was correct when it affirmed the District Court’s grant of summary judgment in the Commission’s favor because Taylor’s Photographic Solutions, as a place of public accommodation, is not entitled to expressive association rights under the First Amendment that would allow it to refuse to photograph a religious wedding or a wedding in a religious building.....6

A. Mr. Taylor’s beliefs as expressed through his business are not entitled to First Amendment free speech protection because his business does not engage in expressive association that would entitle it to an expressive associational right.....8

B. Even if Mr. Taylor’s anti-religious beliefs were entitled to a right of expressive association, compelling Mr. Taylor to photograph religious weddings or weddings in religious buildings would still not violate his right of expressive association because it would not impair his ability to express his anti-religious views or ideas through his business.....11

II. The Fifteenth Circuit was correct in affirming the District Court’s finding that the Madison Act did not violate the Free Exercise or Establishment Clauses because the Madison Act is a neutral law of general applicability that does not require Mr. Taylor to engage in religious practice, and the Madison Act has a legitimate secular purpose, does not endorse one religion over another, and did not coerce Mr. Taylor to adopt a religion or engage in religious practice.....12

A. While the Madison Act requires Mr. Taylor to enter religious institutions to provide his photography services, it does not require Mr. Taylor to act contrary to his religious beliefs, engage in religious practices, or suppress his religious beliefs, and therefore, under <i>Smith</i> , the Madison Act is a neutral law of general applicability that does not violate the Free Exercise Clause.....	14
B. Assuming <i>arguendo</i> that this Court finds the Madison Act and the Enforcement Action were not facially neutral and generally applicable, the Commission nevertheless had a compelling interest in prohibiting discrimination, and the Madison Act and Enforcement Action were sufficiently narrowly tailored to further that interest.....	17
i. The Commission had a compelling interest in ending discriminatory practices in commercial businesses.....	17
ii. The Commission’s Enforcement Action was narrowly tailored to further its interest in prohibiting discrimination in places of public accommodation.....	18
C. The Madison Act and the Enforcement Action did not violate the Establishment Clause because the Madison Act had a legitimate secular purpose, did not endorse one religion over another, and did not coerce Mr. Taylor into engaging in religion or religious practices.....	19
i. Under the <i>Lemon</i> test, the Madison Act does not violate the Establishment Clause because its secular purpose is to prohibit discrimination against protected classes, its primary effect is to provide equal access to the business market for all individuals, and it does not foster excessive governmental entanglement with religion.....	20
ii. Under the endorsement test, the Madison Act and the Enforcement Action do not communicate a governmental endorsement of religion because they do not show preference for religion and primarily endorse non-discrimination in places of public accommodation.	23
iii. Under the coercion test, the Madison Act and the Enforcement Action do not coerce Mr. Taylor to accept or practice religion by requiring him to offer his photography services to individuals who wish to marry in a religious institution	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26
APPENDIX.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (2012)1

42 U.S.C. 2000a (2012)7

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb (2012)13

Mad. Code Ann. § 42-101-2a, *et seq.* (2016)*passim*

United States Supreme Court Cases:

Bowen v. Roy, 476 U.S. 693 (1986)12

Boy Scouts of America v. Dale, 530 U.S. 640 (2000)*passim*

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)13

Brandenburg v. Ohio, 395 U.S. 444 (1969)6

Church of the Lukumi Babalu, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)*passim*

Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)6

City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....13

Daniel v. Paul, 398 U.S. 298 (1969)7

Elane Photography, LLC v. Willcock, 134 S. Ct. 1787 (2014)9

Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Ore v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....13, 14, 15

Gitlow v. New York, 268 U.S. 652 (1925)6

Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc., 134 S. Ct. 1744 (2014).....1

Hurley v. Irish Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos., 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....6, 7, 14

Lee v. Weisman, 505 U.S. 577 (1992)20, 24

Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971)*passim*

Lynch v. Donnelly, 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....19, 23

<i>McCreary Cty., Ky. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	7, 11, 12
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	7
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	13
<i>Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	12, 17, 18
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	20
<i>W. Va. St. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	6, 7
